LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the City of Willoughby, Lake County, Ohio, at the Regular Council meeting held on November 16, 2021 passed (unless otherwise noted) the following:

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-102

A resolution approving EAS #6-7-21 for construction of an addition to the existing building to include three restaurants and a common dining area located at 36944 Vine Street (Vine Street Sunoco).

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-104

A resolution approving EAS #13-10-21 for the construction of a subdivision consisting of Forty-Eight (48) Fee Simple Townhomes located on the south side of Euclid Avenue (Shepherds Glen).

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-105

A resolution approving Change Order No. 2-Final in the 2020 Concrete Pavement Slab Replacement Project with A & J Cement Contractors, Inc., and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 2021-106

An ordinance repealing Chapter 162 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Willoughby, Ohio, titled, "Clean City Commission".

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-107

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with the American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO, Local 1657, and Ohio Council 8 (AFSCME) necessary to establish modification to the equalization of overtime requirements of Article 35 of the agreement between the City of Willoughby, Ohio and AFSCME, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-108

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into a contract with Morton Salt, Inc. in the amount of \$258,500 to provide bulk de-icing salt for the season 2021/2022, with a commencement date of November 5, 2021, and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 2021-109

An ordinance amending Chapter 943 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Willoughby, Ohio titled, Tree Planting and Management".

ORDINANCE NO. 2021-110

An ordinance repealing Chapter 161 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Willoughby, Ohio, titled, "Shade Tree Commission".

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-111 – Tabled

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement for the sale and development of 2.337 acres of real estate and building with Liberty Development Company, and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 2021-112 - Tabled

An ordinance authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement with Andrews Osborne Academy for the purchase of real property; said real property located with frontage on Mentor Avenue and Ridge Road and further identified as Permanent Parcel Nos. 27A0310000160, 27A0310000170, and 27A0310000020, and declaring an emergency.

Alisa Novak Clerk of Council